
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Mark Nedderman  
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 19th April, 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered.  

 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
4. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.  

 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Data Quality  (Pages 7 - 20) 
 
 To consider a report of the head of Policy and Performance. 

 
6. Sustainable Community Strategy  (Pages 21 - 26) 
 
 To consider a report of the Head of Policy and Performance. 

 
7. Budget Consultation Group  (Pages 27 - 30) 
 
 To consider a report of the Borough Solicitor. 

 
8. Statutory Scrutiny Officer  (Pages 31 - 34) 
 
 To consider a report of the Democratic Services Manager. 

 
9. Strengthening the Scrutiny Function  (Pages 35 - 38) 
 
 To consider the comments of the Scrutiny Chairs Group on the report considered by the 

Committee at its meeting held on 15 March 2010. A copy of that report is attached for 
information. 

 
10. Forward Plan - Extracts  (Pages 39 - 42) 
 
 To note the current forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any 

further examination of new issues is appropriate. 

 
11. Cheshire East Awareness Training   
 
 To consider the requirement for Members to receive refresher training on the Organisational 

Structure of Cheshire East. 

 
12. General Election Preparations 2010   
 
 To receive an oral update on the involvement of Democratic Services staff in the preparations 

for the 2010 general Election. 

 
13. Consultations from Cabinet   
 
 To note any consultations referred to the Committee from Cabinet and to determine whether 

any further action is appropriate. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
held on Monday, 15th March, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Thwaite (Chairman) 
Councillor (none) 
 
Councillors A Arnold, G Baxendale, D Bebbington, S Conquest, J Crockatt, 
M Davies, P Edwards and S Wilkinson 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors J Narraway, G Barton, D Topping and Rachel Bailey 

 
7 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2010 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

9 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no statements from Members of the Public. 

 
 

10 LEISURE REVIEW-UPDATE  
 
Guy Kilminster Head of Wellbeing attended th
[...]
however, that, the 
current policy should be reconsidered and the Annual Report to Members be 
submitted to the Governance and Constitution Committee in future instead of this 
Committee, in compliance with its role dealing with Audit and compliance issues. 
This Committee could continue to have information about RIPA and/or review its 
operation in accordance with the Scrutiny work programmes. 
 
RESOLVED –  

Page 3



 

(a) That the policy and procedures in place within the Council to 
ensure compliance with RIPA be noted 

(b) That the steps being taken to ensure that the Council 
operates best practice with regard to RIPA be noted 

(c) That the Committee supports the proposal to routinely submit 
future RIPA monitoring reports to Governance and 
Constitution Committee and /or Cabinet 

 
 

12 DATA QUALITY STRATEGY  
 
RESOLVED – That consideration of this matter be deferred to the next meeting. 

 
13 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Borough Solicitor relating to the current 
work programme. 
 
The Committee had reviewed its work programme at meetings throughout the 
year and had refined the list of items into an active’ and ‘reserve’ list. From the 
active list, the Committee had set up a Task and Finish Group to review the role 
and funding of the Voluntary Sector, and more recently, a Budget Consultation 
Group, involving Members from all 5 Overview and Scrutiny Committees, to 
oversee the budget Consultation preparations. 
 
At its meeting held on the 3 February 2010, the Voluntary Sector task group had 
taken a critical look at the review and scope, based upon the fact that that the 
total funding position across all Council directorates for 2010/2011, was still not 
clear. Work was consequently underway across all corporate areas to identify 
future funding commitments and budgetary provision. Unfortunately, it had still 
not been possible to unravel all existing commitments from the demised 
authorities whic
[...]
folio of 
assets held by the Council with a view to making recommendations as to their 
potential  future retention/and or disposal. 
 
The Chairman also referred to a potential item regarding a review of the 
governance arrangements in respect of Highways and Transportation issues, but 
informed the Committee that following a decision by Cabinet on 16 February 
2010 that this matter would no longer be considered as part of the current work 
programme.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 

(a) That the Work Programme, be noted 
 
(b) That the Voluntary Sector Task Group be disbanded pending an interim 

progress report from the Head of Policy and Performance. 
 
(c) That the completion by the Budget Consultation group of its initial 

deliberations in relation to the 2010/11budget consultation be noted and 
the Committee  
re-convene the group with new membership to oversee the budget setting 
and consultation processes from 2011/12 and beyond 
 

(d) That the Borough Treasurer be requested to provide an awareness 
session at a future meeting of the Committee to cover : 

 

• The Asset register 

• The Asset challenge process 

• The devolution Programme 

 
14 STRENGTHENING THE SCRUTINY FUNCTION  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Borough Solicitor concerning a 
process to involve Corporate Management Team (CMT) and Cabinet in 
the work planning process for 2010/2011. 
 
The proposal within the report suggested involving CMT and Cabinet in a 
two way process to formulate the majority of the work programme through 
informal meetings, leading to Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Committees 
determining final work programmes in May/June 2010. This would ensure 

Page 5



that resources were made available to O&S Committees from Service 
Heads to complete reviews. 
In turn, this would enable the committees to focus on Corporate priorities 
and to ensure that links to LAA targets, and BVPI’s could be made at the 
outset. 
 
The report had been considered by the Scrutiny Chairs group at its 
meeting held on 12 March and a number of alterations had been agreed. 
An amended version of the report was tabled at the meeting 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be referred back to the Scrutiny Chairs 
Group for further consideration. 

 
15 FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS  

 
The Committee considered the items currently on the Forward Plan. 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Forward Plan be noted; 

 
 

16 CONSULTATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
There were no consultations from cabinet. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.34 pm 
 

Councillor A Thwaite (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 6



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: CORPORATE SCRUTINY 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

19 April 2010 

Report of: Head of Policy and Performance 
Subject/Title: Data Quality 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor David Brown 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides Corporate Scrutiny with an overview of the 
Council’s Data Quality Strategy and proposes that Corporate Scrutiny initiate 
a review programme to monitor data quality arrangements.  The Council’s 
data Quality Strategy is attached at appendix 1. 
 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 Corporate Scrutiny Committee IS requested to:  

1) Note the Data Quality Strategy and the actions being carried out to 
evaluate performance against the actions and standards it sets.   

 
2)  Support data quality improvement through a programme of reviews 

and assessments.   
 

 
3)  Take responsibility for ongoing review of the Data Quality Strategy. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To ensure that performance against the Council’s Data Quality Strategy 
requirements is scrutinised and that the Council fulfils it responsibilities in respect of 
quality data. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications inclu
[...]
se 
a local authority to fail in its statutory duties.  There are high profile instances 
of problems caused by poor data handling and sharing and poor quality data 
heightens the risks involved. 
 
 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 Poor data quality is a risk for all services and is addressed by them in their risk 

assessments and risk management plans. 
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 

Page 8



11.1 The Council’s Data Quality Strategy has been put in place to ensure 
that the Council carries out its responsibilities on respect of producing and 
using quality data in an effective and co-ordinate manner.  It is plays a vital 
role in the management and improvement of Council services.  The Strategy 
acknowledges that quality data are an integral part of the Council’s 
operational, performance management and governance arrangements.   
 
11.2 The Audit Commission have said that public bodies are accountable for 
the public money they spend and must manage competing claims on 
resources to meet the needs of communities they serve and plan for the 
future.  The financial and performance information they use to account for 
their activities, both internally and externally, to their users, partners, 
commissioners, government departments and regulators, must be appropriate 
for these purposes, providing the level of accuracy, reliability and consistency 
required.  They also highlight the importance of published performance 
indicators as the basis of external assurance and the need for confidence that 
information reflects actual performance. 
 
Characteristics of Quality Data 
 
11.3 The Cheshire east Data Quality Strategy defines the key 
characteristics of quality data: 

• Accuracy – fit for purpose 

• Validity – recorded and used in compliance with relevant requirements 

• Reliability – Reflecting stable and consistent data collection processes 

• Timeliness – captured quickly and available when needed 

• Relevance – Relevant to its purpose 

• Completeness – 
[...]
nd applying data 
definitions 

• All staff: who are responsible for in-putting or extracting data are responsible for 
quality in respect of this specific data. 
 

Members 

• Overall responsibility for data quality lies with the Portfolio holder for Performance 
and Capacity 

• Responsibility for review of data quality with lies with Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee.  They evaluate both ongoing data quality and the effectiveness of the 
Data Quality Strategy. 

 
Partners 
 
11.7 The Data Quality Strategy notes that important information is passed between 
the Council, partner organisations and other external agencies.  It defines 
responsibilities for ensuring that partners are aware of the Council’s requirements and 
for assuring data quality 
 
National Indicator Audit 
 
11.8  To help take forward the Data Quality Strategy and develop an action 
plan, an audit of National Indicators has been commissioned.  This has 
reviewed the calculation of a sample of national Indicators, the data used to 
calculate the measures, including procedural guidance for collection of data 
and examination of key systems and interviews with staff.  Findings from the 
audit are currently being analysed and will be reported to Corporate Scrutiny.  
The intention is to include any actions identified from the audit in a 
comprehensive action plan to take forward the Data Quality Strategy. 
 
Next Steps 
 

Page 10



11.8 Data quality is of paramount importance to the Council.  Corporate 
Scrutiny Committee is requested to agree to undertake a programme of work 
to challenge data quality across the Council.  This is likely to include: 

• An examination of roles and responsibilities for data quality and tests to 
determine whether role requirements are being met 

• An evaluation of data quality assurance arrangements across key systems 

• An assessment of officers’ awareness of data requirements in their areas 

• An examination of the presentation of information to identify best practice 
in the Council 

• An assessment of the risk associated with poor data quality and actions 
across the Council to identify and address the risks. 

 
12.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 

 
 Name: Janis Grant 
 Designation: Planning and Performance Manager 
           Tel No: 01270 685854 
           Email: Janis.grant@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Version 2 

            

 
 
 
 
 

Improving Services Together 

 
Data Quality Strategy 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



Cheshire East Data Quality Strategy     

Version 2 

2 

 

Contents Page 

1   Introduction: Data Quality in Cheshire East 3 

2   Objectives of the Strategy 3 

3   Definition of Data Quality 3 

4   The National Indicator Set 4 

5   Structure of this Strategy 4 

5.1   Awareness 4 

5.2   Definitions 5 

5.3   Recording 5 

5.4   Verification 5 

5.5   Systems 5 

5.6   Output 6 

5.7   Presentation 6 

6   Roles and Responsibilities 6 

6.1   Officers 6 

� Corporate Management Team 6 

� Heads of Service 6 

� Team Managers 6 

� Planning & Performance Team 7 

� Responsible Officers 7 

� Technical Officers 7 

� All Staff 7 

6.2   Councillors 8 

6.3   Partners 8 

7   Training and Development 8 

8   Data Quality Action Plan  
 

8 

 

 

 

Page 14



Cheshire East Data Quality Strategy     

Version 2 

3 

1 Introduction: Data Quality in Cheshire East 
 

The purpose of this Strategy is to outline how Cheshire East Council will ensure an 
effective and coordinated approach to data quality.  Data quality is an integral part of our 
operational, performance management, and governance arrangements.  Cheshire East 
Council has a responsibility to ensure that all data held across the organisation is relevant, 
fit for purpose, reliable, timely, accurate, and supports pertinently the proces
[...]
tainable 

Community Strategy, and seek feedback on the emerging priorities. 
 
2.0  Recommendations 
 
2.1  To comment on the approach to developing the Sustainable Community 

Strategy and to identify key issues for inclusion in the Strategy. 
 
3.0  Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1  To inform members of the approach being used to develop the Sustainable 

Community Strategy and to provide the opportunity to raise key issues to be 
included. 

 
4.0  Wards Affected 
 
4.1  All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members 
 
5.1  All 
 
6.0  Policy Implications  
 
6.1  The Sustainable Community Strategy provides the framework for all policy 

development within Cheshire East.  It is important that the priorities and 
ambition set out in the Strategy are translated into delivery through partner 
agencies business plans and issue based plans.   

 
7.0  Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
7.1  None 
 
8.0  Financial Implications 2010/11 and beyond 
 
8.1  There are likely to be financial implications from delivering the Strategy 
 
9.0  Legal Implications 

Agenda Item 6Page 21



 
9.1  None. 
 
10.0 Risk Management 
 
10.1  None 
 
11.0  Background and Options 
 
11.1  The Cheshire East Local Strategic Partnership (LSP) is currently preparing a 

Community Strategy for Cheshire East.  This will set out the vision for Cheshire 
East to 2025 and our priority actions as a partnership for the next 2-3 years.  

 
11.2  The purpose of a Community Strategy is to set the overall strategic direction 

and long term vision for the economic, social and environmental well-being of a 
local area – typically 10–20 years – in a way that contributes to sustainable 
development. It tells the ‘story of the place’ backed by clear evidence and 
analysis.  The Community Strategy should contain the following key elements: 

 

• the long term vision based firmly on local needs – this will be 
underpinned by a shared evidence base informed by community 
aspirations 

• key priorities for the local area, based upon this vision which may 
realistically be achieved in the medium term  

 
11.3 The diagram below identifies the “golden thread” linking the Community 

Strategy through other thematic and area based planning within Cheshire East. 
 
 

 
 

  

Sustainable 
Community Strategy  

The ‘Golden Thread’  

PURPOSE 

Strategic  

FOCUS 

Broad  

Operational Specific 

Page 22



 
 
11.4 Preparation of the strategy began at the first LSP Assembly in October 2009, 

and it is intended to complete the strategy in June 2010 to be taken to Council 
in July 2010.  A series of events and an on-line consultation are being used to 
enable service providers, businesses, town and parish councils, community and 
voluntary groups, and members of the public to shape the strategy. These are 
summarised in the table below: 

 
23 October 
2009 

Local Strategic Partnership 
(LSP) Assembly 

160 representatives from service 
providers, town and parish councils, 
business representatives and voluntary 
organisations gathered to consider 
Cheshire East’s future 

   

17 February 
2010 

LSP Executive Board Away Day 
 

Partners considered the vision and 
priorities for Cheshire East 

   

23 February to 
4 March 
2010 

5 local consultation events in 
- Knutsford and Wilmslow  
      (23 February) 
- Macclesfield and Poynton (24 

February) 
- Nantwich (25 February) 
- Crewe (2 March) 
- Congleton (4 Mar) 

The consultation events allowed people 
to explore openly the significant 
challenges and opportunities facing their 
local communities and to agree priority 
areas for action 

   

17 March 
2010 

Town and Parish Councils 
Conference 

Members of Town and Parish Councils 
met to consider and refine the emerging 
strategy for Cheshire East 

   

26 March 
2010 

Local Strategic Partnership 
(LSP) Assembly 

The LSP Assembly discussed and 
refined the strategy for Cheshire East 
 

April 2010 Draft strategy is published for  
Further consultation 
 

 

June 
[...]
Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 There are no identifiable risks. 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 This Committee has reiterated its commitment to continuing 

preparations for the 2011/2012 Budget Consultation process and to 
begin in April of this year. The aim of Committee is to have in place a 
robust timetable early in the new civic year, to ensure O&S committee 
involvement in the budget setting at the very start of the process and to 
ensure a continuing involvement throughout the new financial year. 
The Committee at its last meeting agreed to re-convene the Budget 
Consultation group appointed to oversee the Budget consultation 
process for 2010/11.  

 
10.2 The first task of the group will be to agree terms of reference and a 

timetable of key budget milestones for the whole of the 2010/2011 
financial year. 

 
 
11.0 Access to Information 
 

          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer: 

 
 
 
 
 Name:    Mark Nedderman 
 Designation: Senior Scrutiny Officer 

           Tel No:   01270 529640 
            Email:    mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 28



Corporate Scrutiny April 10 

  

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting:  

 
19 April 2010 

Report of: Democratic Services Manager 
Subject/Title: Statutory Scrutiny Officer 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 To consider the appointment of the Authority’s Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1.1 That the Governance and Constitution Committee be informed that this 

Committee supports the appointment of the Democratic Services Manager as 
the Statutory Scrutiny Officer. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 In accordance with Section 31 of the Local Democracy, Economic Development 

and Construction Act 2009, the Council has a statutory duty to designate one of 
its officers as the Councils Statutory Scrutiny Officer. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 None 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 None 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 The constitution will require amending to reflect the appointment of the Councils 

Statutory Scrutiny Officer. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs  
 
7.1 None 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2010/2011 and beyond  
 
8.1 None 
 
9.0 Legal Implications  

Agenda Item 8Page 31



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

 
9.1 There is a statutory requirement for all local authorities in England, except 

district councils, to designate an officer as the authority’s Scrutiny Officer 
 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 None 
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 Section 31 of the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction 

Act 2009 states that all authorities in England are to designate a Scrutiny 
Officer, with the exception of district councils in two tier areas. The functions of 
this role are to: 

 

• Promote the role of the authority’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee or 
Committees. 

• Support the authority’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Committees and 
the Members of those committees’ 

• Provide support and guidance to: 
1. Members of the authority 
2. Members of the executive of the authority, and 
3. Officers of the authority 

 
In relation to the functions of the authority’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
or Committees 
 

11.2 An officer designated by a local authority under this section is to be known as 
the authority’s ‘Scrutiny Officer’. 

 
11.3 A local authority may not designate any of the following under this section: 

• The head of the authority’s paid service designated under section 4 of 
the Local Government and Housing Act 1989; 

• The authority’s Monitoring Officer designated under section 5 of that Act; 

• The authority’s Chief Finance Officer, within the meaning of that section. 
 
11.4 The appointment of an officer to this post will be made by Council following a 

recommendation by Governance and Constitution Committee. This Committee 
is being asked to make a recommendation to Governance and Constitution 
Committee. 

  
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 None 
 
13.0 Access to Information 
 

          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer: 

 

Page 32



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

 Name: Mark Nedderman 
 Designation: Senior Scrutiny Officer 

           Tel No: 01270 686459 
            Email: mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Scrutiny Mar 2010 strengthening O&S function  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:  CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
15 March 2010 

Report of: Borough Solicitor 
Subject/Title: Strengthening the Overview and Scrutiny Function 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
  

To update on the work carried out by Overview and Scrutiny so far and 
to establish a framework to strengthen the overview and scrutiny 
function during 2010/11. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Committee approve the recommended approach and timetable for 

approving Overview and Scrutiny Work programmes in 2010/2011 and to make 
any initial suggestions on potential work programme items for 2010/2011 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is good practice to agree a Work Programme to enable effective management  
           of the Committee’s business. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not a
[...]
t blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Data Quality
	Data Quality Strategy Web v3 March 10

	6 Sustainable Community Strategy
	7 Budget Consultation Group
	8 Statutory Scrutiny Officer
	9 Strengthening the Scrutiny Function
	10 Forward Plan - Extracts



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
held on Monday, 19th April, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
Councillor J Narraway (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Arnold, Rachel Bailey, G Barton, G Baxendale, S Conquest, 
J Crockatt and S Wilkinson 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors A Thwaite, D Bebbington, M Davies, P Edwards and D Topping 

 
1 OFFICERS PRESENT  

 
Lisa Quinn  Borough Treasurer 
Zandra Neeld  Strategic Partnerships Manager 
Rob Barnett  Senior Performance Officer 
Mark Nedderman Senior Scrutiny Officer 
 

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no statements from members of the public. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the15 March 2010 be 
approved as a record.  
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 DATA QUALITY  
 
The Committee considered a report of the head of Policy and Performance on the 
Council’s Data Quality Strategy. 
 
The Council’s Data Quality Strategy had been put in place to ensure that the 
Council carried out its responsibilities in respect of producing and using quality 
data in an effective and co-ordinated manner.  It i played a vital role in the 
management and improvement of Council services.  The Strategy acknowledged 
that quality data were an integral part of the Council’s operational, performance 
management and governance arrangements. 
 
The Strategy set guidelines for putting into place systems, policies, and 
procedures to enable the highest possible data quality, including information 
shared between the Council and partners. The Strategy would also set guidelines 



to ensure that all staff, Members, partners and other stakeholders understood 
their roles and responsibilities. 
 
It was intended that a detailed action plan would be submitted to a future meeting 
of the committee for the Committee to undertake a programme of work to 
challenge data quality across the Council to include : 
 
• An examination of roles and responsibilities for data quality and tests to 

determine whether role requirements are being met 
• An evaluation of data quality assurance arrangements across key systems 
• An assessment of officers’ awareness of data requirements in their areas 
• An examination of the presentation of information to identify best practice in 

the Council and standardise on it 
• An assessment of the risk associated with poor data quality and actions 

across the Council to identify and address the risks. 
 
 
RSOLBVED – 
 

(a) That the Data Quality Strategy and the actions being carried out to 
evaluate performance against the actions and standards it sets be 
noted.   

 
(b) That data quality improvement through a programme of reviews 

and assessments be supported.   
 
(c) That the Committee take responsibility for ongoing review of the 

Data Quality Strategy and that quarterly reports be submitted to 
the committee in future. 

 
6 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Policy and Performance on 
the development of the Sustainable Community Strategy. 
 
The Sustainable Community Strategy would set the overall strategic direction and 
long term economic vision for the economic, social and environmental well-being 
of the area in a way that would contribute to sustainable development. 
 
The Strategy would contain the following elements: 
 

• the long term vision based firmly on local needs – this will be 
underpinned by a shared evidence base informed by community 
aspirations 

• key priorities for the local area, based upon this vision which may 
realistically be achieved in the medium term. 

 
Preparation of the Strategy began at the first LSP Assembly in October 2009 and 
had been subject to a number of consultation events during 2010. The draft 
strategy was expected to be published for further consultation in May and to be 
approved by Council in July 2010. 
 
It was anticipated that this Committee would formally comment on the draft 
strategy at its next meeting on 15 June 2010. 



 
RESOLVED – (a) That the approach for the development of the Sustainable 

Community Strategy outlined in the report be supported. 
 

(b) That the Committee be formally consulted on the final draft 
strategy at its meeting to be held on 15 June 2010. 

 
 

7 BUDGET CONSULTATION GROUP  
 
At its meeting held on 15 March 2010, the Committee had approved the 
continuation of the Budget Consultation group to oversee the budget setting and 
consultation processes for the 2010/2011 budget and beyond. The Committee 
was asked to confirm the Membership of the Consultation Group for the new civic 
year. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the budget consultation group be approved as follows: 
 

Chairman of each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees (Con) 
(5) 
Vice Chairman of Corporate Scrutiny – Councillor J Narraway (LD) 
Councillor S Conquest (lab) 
Councillor P Edwards (Ind) 

 
(b)  That in the event of any of the above Members being 
unavailable for meetings, nominated substitutes from the 
respective groups be allowed. 

 
8 STATUTORY SCRUTINY OFFICER  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Democratic Services Manager relating 
to the appointment of a designated Scrutiny Officer in accordance with section 31 
of the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009. 
 
Section 31 of the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 
required that all authorities in England with the exception of district councils in two tier 
areas to designate a Scrutiny Officer. The functions of this role were to: 
 

• Promote the role of the authority’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee or 
Committees. 

• Support the authority’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Committees and the 
Members of those committees’ 

• Provide support and guidance to: 
 

• Members of the authority 
• Members of the executive of the authority, and officers of the authority. 

 
11.3 A local authority could not designate any of the following under this section: 

• The head of the authority’s paid service designated under section 4 of the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989; 

• The authority’s Monitoring Officer designated under section 5 of that Act; 
• The authority’s Chief Finance Officer, within the meaning of that section. 

 
 



The appointment would be made by Council following a recommendation from 
Governance and Constitution Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That Governance and Constitution Committee be informed that this 
Committee supports the appointment of the Democratic Services Manager as the 
Council’s Statutory Scrutiny Officer. 
 

9 STRENGTHENING THE SCRUTINY FUNCTION  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Borough Solicitor concerning a 
process to involve Corporate Management Team (CMT) and Cabinet in 
the work planning process for 2010/2011. 
 
The proposal within the report suggested involving CMT and Cabinet in a 
two way process to formulate the majority of the work programme through 
informal meetings, leading to Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Committees 
determining final work programmes in May/June 2010. This would ensure 
that resources were made available to O&S Committees from Service 
Heads to complete reviews. 
In turn, this would enable the committees to focus on Corporate priorities 
and to ensure that links to LAA targets, and BVPI’s could be made at the 
outset. 
 
The report had been considered briefly by the committee at its meeting 
held on 15 March 2010. The committee had referred the matter to the 
Scrutiny Chairs group. The Scrutiny Chairs group considered the report 
again on 16 April and had recommended that this Committee should 
endorse the approach suggested in the paper. 
 
 
RESOLVED – That subject to the dates contained within the suggested 
timetable of key activities being amended, the approach to involve 
Cabinet and CMT to compile the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
programmes in 2010/2011 be approved. 

 
 

10 FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS  
 
The Committee considered the items currently on the Forward Plan. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

11 CHESHIRE EAST AWARENESS TRAINING  
 
The Committee considered the possibility of providing training for all Members on 
the Council on the organisational structure of the Council, to keep Members up to 
date with a number of recent changes to the Structure. However, Members felt 
that they would benefit more from having an Officer directory containing contact 
members of key staff and for the document to be regularly updated. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Senior Scrutiny Officer be requested to make enquiries 
about the possibility of an officer/departmental directory being produced 



containing telephone numbers and email addresses of key members of staff on a 
departmental/function basis.  
 

12 GENERAL ELECTION PREPARATIONS 2010  
 
The Senior Scrutiny Officer informed Members that due to the heavy workload of 
the Democratic Services section in preparation for the election on 6 May, there 
was a possibility that Scrutiny staff would be seconded to other duties, during the 
run –up to polling day.  
 

13 CONSULTATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
There were no consultations from Cabinet. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.00 pm 
 

Councillor John Narraway (vice Chairman in the Chair) 
 

 


